
AGENDA
Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 

CHYMUNEDOL
Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 4 HYDREF 2017, 4.30 PM

Lleoliad YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 4 - NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd McGarry (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Carter, Goddard, Jenkins, Kelloway 
a/ac Lent

Tua 
Amser.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Datgan Buddiannau  

Dylid gwneud hyn ar ddechrau’r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â’r 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau.

3  Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 1 - 8)

Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol fel cofnod cywir.

4  Cynnig i Ddatblygu Uned Hyfforddiant Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Rhanbarthol ar gyfer Caerdydd a Bro Morgannwg – Eitem Craffu 
Cyn Penderfyniad  (Tudalennau 9 - 98)

(a) Bydd y Cynghorydd Susan Elsmore, yr Aelod Cabinet dros Ofal 
Cymdeithasol ac Iechyd, yn bresennol a gallai fod am wneud 
datganiad;

(b) Bydd y Cynghorydd Graham Hinchey, yr Aelod Cabinet dros Blant 
a Theuluoedd, yn bresennol a gallai fod am wneud datganiad;

(c) Bydd Tony Young, y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
yn bresennol i ateb cwestiynau Aelodau;

(d) Bydd Angela Bourge, Rheolwr Gweithredol Strategaeth, 

4.30 pm



Perfformiad ac Adnoddau’r Gwasanaethau Plant yn bresennol i roi 
cyflwyniad ac ateb cwestiynau Aelodau. 

5  Rhaglen Waith Pwyllgor Craffu Gwasanaethau Cymunedau ac 
Oedolion 2017/18  (Tudalennau 99 - 106)

Bydd Alison Jones, Prif Swyddog Craffu, yn cyflwyno'r adroddiad yn 
gryno.

5.15 pm

6  Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf  

15 Tachwedd 2017 am 4.30pm.

Davina Fiore
Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 28 Medi 2017
Cyswllt:  Andrea Redmond, 029 2087 2434, a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

6 SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Jenkins, Kelloway and Lent

10 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali and Goddard.

11 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

12 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the Community and Adult Services Committee held on 19 July 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 

The minutes of the Joint Children and Young People & Community and Adult 
Services Scrutiny Committee held on 19 July 2017 were noted.

13 :   COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Alison Jones, Principal Scrutiny Officer, outlined the work programme to Members.

Members were asked to consider what items they would like brought to Full 
Committee, and which items should be a Task and Finish Inquiry.  It was considered 
that Communities First Transition would be suitable for full committee and quick build 
housing would be best suited as a briefing to Committee.  Drug Taking was 
suggested as a Joint Scrutiny with the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee Inquiry.  Members were advised that further inquiries on Safety in Parks 
and Community Safety Inquiry would be conducted later in the year.

Members were asked to consider if they wanted Performance to be considered at full 
committee or at a Performance Panel. It was noted that performance reports took up 
a lot of Committee time and the Panel worked well in the previous few years.  The 
performance panel would meet quarterly, this approach was agreed by Members.

Members considered the schedule of meetings and suggested agenda items going 
forward. It was noted that the agendas for the next two meetings was fairly light and 
suggestions for items to be considered were sought.  Members suggested items such 
as Communities First, Sheltered Housing, Independent Living and Older Peoples 
Accommodation.  The Chair noted that there may be items from Cabinet that would 
need to be looked at so it was best to keep some flexibility in the agendas.

Page 1

Eitem Agenda 3



14 :   2017/18 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE - PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
SCRUTINY OF QUARTER ONE PERFORMANCE REPORT. 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities; Councillor Susan Elsmore Cabinet Member for Social Care and 
Health; Sarah McGill Director Communities Housing and Customer Services; Jane 
Thomas Assistant Director Housing and Communities; Tony Young Director Social 
Services; Amanda Phillips Assistant Director Adult Services and Isabelle Bignall 
Assistant Director Customer Services to the meeting. 

The Chairperson invited Councillor Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities to make a statement on the scrutiny of Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services performance, in which she said that:

There was some pleasing progress in the delivery of new council homes through the 
Cardiff Living Programme with 192 units now commenced on site at Willowbrook 
West

The Cabinet Member was keen that to hit the Council’s 1,000 new council homes 
target in 5 years, it should progress sites outside of the Partnership. The Caldicot 
Road site had been submitted for planning which would deliver 16 additional units 
and she hoped that they would be able to bring forward some other sites shortly 
making best use of the Welsh Government’s innovative housing fund.

The key issue for Cardiff at the moment is the delivery of the rough sleeper strategy – 
Cardiff is helping more people than ever to exit rough sleeping but the number 
coming to the city are increasing even more rapidly. The strategy is comprehensive 
and the Cabinet Member stated she intended to keep focussed on the delivery of all 
the strands including a robust approach to aggressive begging.

The Cabinet Member added how pleased she has been with the progress at 
Sandown Court in Careau and John Kane Court in Thornhill – both have received 
platinum awards from the RNIB and makes the very best use of existing stock to 
meet the need for more and better independent living options across the city. She 
added that this was an area in which she was looking forward to increasing joint 
working with Cllr Elsmore, and that if Committee would like to visit these premises it 
would be a valuable experience.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Susan Elsmore Cabinet Member for Social Care 
and Health to make a statement, in which she stated that she would echo Councillor 
Thorne’s comments regarding Sandown Court and John Kane Court as amazing 
facilities for both residents and the local community.

Councillor Elsmore explained that she and Councillor Thorne had met with the Vale 
regarding the Integrated Health and Social Care Partnership; there was a real 
appetite to work across the region on the Housing and Care offer.

Councillor Elsmore wished to congratulate the First Point of Contact. 70% of calls 
now do not reach Adult Social Services which was a real success and shows what 
excellent signposting and support was being offered. 

Page 2



With regard to Telecare, there had been a conversation with the Vale of Glamorgan, 
with ambitions for collaboration here too. People needed to know where to get 
information, where to go and what to do etc.

With regards to Meals on wheels, Councillor Elsmore had recently visited and been 
very impressed, particularly with staff engagement and enthusiasm.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members on the scrutiny of 
Communities, Housing and Customer Services Performance:

 Members supported the approach taken where people are encouraged to not 
give money to homeless people.  Members asked how many rough sleepers 
were currently in Cardiff.  Officers advised that there were 70 rough sleepers 
currently, which was the highest it has ever been.  It was noted however that 
an increasing number are coming from outside Cardiff (around 40%).  Cardiff 
is currently helping more people than ever off the streets.  It was considered 
that this is because of the excellent services Cardiff offers.

 Members asked for more information o
[...]
n invited questions and comments from Members:

 Members referred to carers assessments and asked what was being done as 
a result of them.  Officers explained that currently they are establishing 
qualitative data, there was ongoing work now that the carers’ team had been 
established.

Members considered that there seemed to be numbers rather than results in 
the report.  Officers stated that Members could be assured that satisfaction 
was explained in the service users and carers’ questionnaires and the results 
would be seen from that.  The Director added that there had been good 
feedback from the Domiciliary Care service users group.  He added that they 
had been behind on carers’ assessments, once these had been accelerated 
then the detail could be looked into.

 Members sought clarification on the different figures relating to Direct Payment 
users in Adult Services.  Officers agreed to bring more information on this to a 
future meeting.

Page 4



 Members referred to the performance measure ‘percentage of adult protection 
enquiries completed within 7 days’ and asked for more information around 
this.  Officers stated that they need to try and get a better insight into what 
happens after the enquiry has been completed to make the figures more 
meaningful as it was difficult for Members to gauge success from the figures 
alone.

 In relation to Vacancies being 26%, Members asked how this would impact on 
services.  The Director stated that vacancies in Children’s Services remained 
an issue despite all the work going into advertising and recruitment. The 
picture was better in Adult Services as they were starting to see a change for 
the better.  Officers stated that there had been applications from lower 
qualified people coming through; they needed to look at the skill mix across 
the service and see what social worker assistants could do.

 Members asked in relation to sickness absence, what percentage of this was 
stress related sickness.  Officers didn’t have the figures to hand but weren’t 
aware that stress was a particular issue.  Officers explained that the sickness 
figures in general were slightly skewed by a small number of people on long 
term sickness absence. Feedback from staff had been that morale in the 
service was much better since there had been a stable management structure 
in place.

Officers further explained that the Sickness Action Plan is taken to the Chief 
Executive to show what was being done such as stages of sickness and 
compliance with sickness policy, it was noted that there was an ageing 
workforce in Direct Services. 

 Members asked for more information on the Strength Based Approach, 
officers explained that it was an approach that goes back to traditional social 
work, rather than focussing on process and performance management as it 
had been in recent years. It was going back to talking to people and asking 
what they want, building on strengths rather than focussing on 
risks/weaknesses and using the wider family and community to assist.  
Officers were hoping to be the first to implement this in Adult Services and 
staff were keen to engage with this.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

15 :   CARDIFF & VALE DRAFT DEMENTIA STRATEGY 2017-2027 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social 
Care and Health; Tony Young Director Social Services; Amanda Phillips Assistant 
Director Adult Services and Dr. Suzanne Wood, Cardiff & Vale University Health 
Board to the meeting.

Amanda Phillips provided Members with a presentation on the Cardiff and Vale 
Dementia Strategy 2017-2027 after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments from Members:

Page 5



 Members were pleased to see that the strategy was ambitious and there was 
increasing awareness especially in schools.

 Members noted that there wa
[...]
s such as Good Gym were outlined to Members.

 Members asked if the Social Services Wellbeing Act and Future Generations 
Act had been a help or a hindrance in developing the strategy.  Members were 
advised that they had been a significant driver in clarity of thinking and 
supporting and encouraging creative and collaborative thinking/working.  The 
long term view of the Future Generations Act was very important to this 
agenda.

 Members asked if the strategy shared the views of the Welsh Government 
Strategy.  Officers explained that they were waiting for the launch of the Welsh 
Government Strategy, the Cardiff and Vale Strategy would be launched after 
that to ensure consistency.

Page 6



 Members made reference to the ‘What’s good for your heart is good for your 
Health’ scheme in relation to Prevention and asked if this was made available 
in the 50+ health checks and medical checks.  Officers advised that there was 
an online health check which could be promoted more widely.  Health 
campaigns going forward would incorporate Dementia and Alzheimer’s more 
as people are not aware that these can be prevented.

 In terms of accountability, Members asked if there would be separate delivery 
plans.  Members were advised that there would be a Commissioning Group 
and an Implementation Group, it was a multi-agency approach but there would 
be one action plan.

 Members asked if ‘Crisis’ the single point access was publicised well enough 
and were advised that this was something for future delivery.

 Members noted that some action points needed to be addressed sooner than 
others and asked how these would be identified.  Members were advised that 
priorities were sought from different groups, the next action plan was for the 
next three years; and then there would be a rolling programme of action plans.

 Members asked how the Strategy will address those with very specialist and 
particular needs and were advised that there had been an Equality Impact 
Needs Assessment undertaken, which makes the Strategy realistic to people’s 
needs.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.

16 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 4 October 2017.

Page 7



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 4 OCTOBER 2017

PROPOSAL TO IMPLEMENT A CARDIFF & VALE OF GLAMORGAN 
SOCIAL CARE REGIONAL WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT TRAINING 
UNIT

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides the Committee with background information to enable 

Members to carry out pre-decision scrutiny of the proposed regional Social Care 

Workforce Development Training Unit (WDTU), prior to its consideration by the 

Cabinet at its meeting in November 2017.  

2. A copy of the draft Cabinet Report is attached at Appendix A.  This contains the 

WDTU Business Case at Appendix 1, which in turn contains:

 Appendix A – Appraisal of the operating options for delivering a regional 

WDTU

 Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

 Appendix C – Development of a draft Job Description & Person Specification 

for a Regional Manager Post 

Background

3. Until 2017, Cardiff Council received an annual grant from Welsh Government to 

support its Social Care Workforce Development Programme (SCWDP). Grant 

applications for 2015-16, were for the first time, required on a regional basis – in 

this case, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan. In 2017, the management of the 

Page 9

Eitem Agenda 4



Social Care Workforce Development Programme (SCWDP) transferred from 

Welsh Government to Social Care Wales. Whilst there have been minimal 

changes to the grant requirements for 2017-18, regions are required to work 

closely with Social Care Wales during the current year to consider how future 

funding can
[...]
otivated; (g) be taken 

having regard to the Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be 

reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Financial Implications

14.The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and 

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this 

report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications 

at this stage in relation to any of the work programme. However, financial 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented 

with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision 

that goes to Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from 

those recommendations.

Page 13



RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee:

i. Consider the proposed WDTU report attached and whether it wishes to relay 

any comments or observations for inclusion in the consultation, for 

consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting in November 2017; and 

ii. Decide the way forward with regard to any further scrutiny of this issue.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services 
28 September 2017

Page 14



Page 1 of 18

Appendix A

CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET MEETING: DATE October 2017

TITLE: Proposal to Implement a Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan 
Social Care Regional Workforce Development Training Unit 

REPORT OF DIRECTOR Tony Young, Director of Social 
Services

AGENDA ITEM:   

 
PORTFOLIO: Children and Families / Social Care, Health & Well-being 

Reason for this Report

1. To seek approval to establish a regional Social Care Workforce 
Development Training Unit as outlined in this report.

2. To seek authorisation to implement the business model, approach and 
functions outlined in the Business Case for the Regional Workforce 
Training Unit, attached at Appendix 1 of this report.  

3. To seek approval to establish and recruit to the post of the Regional 
M
[...]
gional workforce’s views on the proposal to develop a regional WDTU. 
Recipients were ask to respond to three questions:

1. Do you think that a regional WDTU will reduce duplication and make best use of available resources?
2. Do you have any concerns about the proposal?
3. Do you agree that cardiff should host the regional WDTU

Recipients were given two weeks to reply and 87 questionnaires were completed across the region within the timescales. 57 came 
from Cardiff respondents and 30 from Vale of Glamorgan respondents.

75 of respondents thought that the proposal would reduce duplication and make best use of available resources. Recipients who 
responded positively to this question thought that a reduction in duplication could result in more coursed being provided across the 
sector. It was noted that more specialist training could be provided as a result of a more streamline regional approach. It was also 
noted that joint-training that had been provided to date was positively received.

16 of respondents identified that they had concerns about the proposal. Key concerns noted were:

 Loss of a more personal service with a more Cardiff focussed approach that could result in learners feeling marginalised
 Impact on travel time to attend course if all delivered in the Host area
 Challenges regarding the compatibility of IT systems.

72 of respondents agreed that Cardiff should Host the regional WDTU.

P
age 50



Filepath: E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\8\8\AI00009881\$vobu1k4z.doc Print Date: 28/09/2017

4.PQA.215 Issue 2.0 22 Sept 2014 Process Owner: Christine Salter Authorised: Sue David 19 of 66

In summary, although the response rate was low compared to the size of the cohort of providers / staff who were asked to complete 
the questionnaire, those responsive received were on the whole, positive about the proposal to develop a regional WDTU with 
Cardiff as the Host. Concerned that were raised about the proposal have been addressed in Section 4.

P
ag
[...]
ULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
 4 OCTOBER 2017

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

Purpose of Report

1. The Council’s Constitution states (Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7) that each Scrutiny 

Committee will set its own work programme. The Community & Adult Services 

Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference provide the Committee with the 

responsibility for the scrutiny of a number of specific service areas. 

2. This report requests that the Committee sign off the 2017/18 Work Programme 

attached at Appendix A.

Background

3. At the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee on the 6 September 2017, 

Members considered a detailed report arising from a Work Programming Forum, 

which took place in August.  The Committee agreed to sign off the Work 

Programme at this meeting.

4. At the last meeting, Members agreed the following:

 Committee meetings would aim to last no more than 3 hours, which equates 

to approximately 2 substantial items and 1 smaller item, as recommended by 

the Wales Audit Office. 

Page 99

Eitem Agenda 5



 A system of briefs/updates/progress reports be established, to free up 

valuable Committee time, but also to keep Members informed of progress 

against these issues.  Should any concerns or questions be raised these 

would then be brought onto the Committee’s Agenda for formal consideration.

 Performance monitoring reports and “Deep Dives” into performance be 

scrutinised by a Performance Panel. The Panel would regularly report back to 

Committee with their comments, concerns or requests for further investigation 

at full Committee.

Issues

5. Attached at Appendix A is a final draft of the Work Programme for 2017/18 for 

Members consideration.  

6. At the last meeting, Members agreed that they would take part in the following: 

Inquiries:

 Drugs – joint Scrutiny Inquiry with Children & Young People Scrutiny 

Committee (October – December 2107)

 Safety In Parks – to be timetabled

 Community Safety in New Communities – to be timeta
[...]
Programme, attached at Appendix A.

DAVINA FIORE
Director of Governance and Legal Services 
28 September 2017

Page 104



CASSC DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 Appendix A
06/09/2017 04/10/2017 15/11/2017 06/12/2017 17/01/2018 12/02/2018 14/03/2018 18/04/2018 16/05/2018 16/06/2018 04/07/2018

Committee Item 1

Cardiff & Vale
Draft
Dementia
Services
Strategy 2017-
27

Proposal to
develop a
Regional
Social Care
Training Unit
for Cardiff &
the Vale of
Glamorgan -
Pre-decision

Recommissioning
of Housing and
Support Services
for Young People -
Pre-decision

Independent
Living Services
Brief to
include
Disabled
Adaptations -
12 month
update/
review

Homelessness &
Housing Need
Strategy - Pre-
decision

Corporate Plan Rough Sleepers
Strategy

Domestic
Abuse
Regional
Strategy -
Pre-
decision

Older
People's
Accommod
ation
Strategy -
TBC

Locality Based
Working &
Neighbourhood
Partnerships -
Briefing 

Director of
Social Services
Annual Report-
Joint
CYP/CASSC

Committee Item 2

2017/18
CASSC Work
Programme

2017/18
CASSC Work
Programme 

Development of a
City Wide
Employability
Provision - Pre-
decision

Lettings
Policies in
High Rise
Blocks

Quality of Life in
Care Homes

2018/19
Budget 

Supporting
Adults in the
Community 

CASSC
2017/18
Annual
Report

Committee Item 3

2017/18
Quarter 1
Performance

Draft Night Time
Economy Strategy
- Pre-decision 

Council
Housing Voids
- 12 month
update/
review

Information,
Advice &
Assistance Update

Carers -
Assessments &
Engagement 

Committee Item 4

Mental Health
Community
Services Review

Inquiries Drugs - Joint CYP/CASSC Inquiry 

Performance Panel 

2017/18
Quarter 2

Performance

2017/18
Quarter 3

Performance

2017/18
Quarter 4

Performance

Performance Panel Adult Safeguarding Well-Being of Staff in Social Care 
Briefs/Reports/ Updates
outside of Committee
Cabinet Dates 21-Sep 12-Oct 16-Nov 14-Dec 18-Jan 15-Feb 15-Mar 19-Apr 17-May 21-Jun 12-Jul

Topics to be Timetabled:
Inquiry - Safety in Parks 
Inquiry - Community Safety -

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4 OCTOBER 2017

Present: County Councillor McGarry(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Carter, Goddard, 
Jenkins, Kelloway and Lent

17 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

18 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

19 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the Community & Adult Services Scrutiny Committee held on 6 
September 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

20 :   PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP A REGIONAL SOCIAL CARE TRAINING UNIT 
FOR CARDIFF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN  - PRE-DECISION 
SCRUTINY ITEM 

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Susan Elsmore, Cabinet Member for Social 
Care and Health; Tony Young, Director of Social Services and Angela Bourge, 
Operational Manager, Strategy Performance and Resources to the meeting.

The Chairperson invited Councillor Elsmore to make a statement in which she said 
that this was part of the jigsaw in relation to regional working.  Councillor Elsmore 
Chairs the Regional Partnership Board and had attended the launch of the Strategic 
Plan 2017-2022; adding this was a key area going forward, and it was about better, 
more streamlined use of resources.

The Chairperson invited the Director of Social Services to make a statement in which 
he said that this was one of the later pieces in the improvement jigsaw and was a 
very important piece of work; he added that he had a statutory responsibility as 
Director of Social Services for the workforce.  The workforce plan and strategic 
development had not had a great track record in Cardiff and the Vale previously; all 
parties were now very committed and looking to future proof the workforce which was 
an enormous task.  There was a need for a regional workforce unit, this was an 
important step in establishing the infrastructure needed for that, so it was a good 
news story.

Angela Bourge provided Members with a presentation on The Proposal to Implement 
a Cardiff & Vale of Glamorgan Social Care Regional Workforce Development 
Training Unit, which gave information on Demands; Funding; Benefits of an 
Integrated Approach; Mitigation of Risks; Proposed Operational Structure; Ongoing 
Relationship with Cardiff Academy and the Governance & Performance Framework.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:



 Members asked about benefits to Cardiff, noting that the Vale is a third of the 
size; Members considered that gains for Cardiff didn’t seem to be that great, 
apart from the kudos for hosting the unit, and there was great responsibility in 
doing this and there would be complexities in having Statutory Board line 
managers embroiled in complex HR systems.  Officers advised that the Vale 
would be TUPE’d to Cardiff and become Cardiff employees and be on the 
DigiGov system; adding that the challenge would be meeting the needs of the 
Vale as they are very different to Cardiff’s needs.  It was noted that Cardiff 
already does a lot of regulatory work with the Vale, and reports on grants etc.; 
meaning that although challenging they were used to working together.  This 
unit would streamline processes and avoid duplicated efforts.  The Cabinet 
Member stated that this aligns with the direction of travel of the Regional 
agenda.  The Director added that they both share the same providers and a 
common approach to the relationship with them.  There was a public duty to 
do things once and properly, this would rationalise expertise and give direct 
control over the resource that covers the delivery.

 Members were interested to see what courses would be provided and were 
advised that officers go to providers on an annual basis to see what is needed 
or requested.  Currently the courses were on outcome based approaches, 
planning and courses relating to the Act.  Ongoing courses were Child 
Protection, Adult Protection, Safeguarding, E-Learning etc.  Courses are 
generally based on what the market is saying is needed.

 Members asked if there had been any discussions on running courses on 
weekends.  Officers advised that this does happen, courses are run on 
evening and weekends and some are available as E-Learning courses.

 In relation to the consultation feedback, Members noted that when staff were 
consulted in July, 87 responses were received back; Members asked how may 
were originally sent out.  Officers noted the low number of returns, 800 Cardiff 
and Vale staff had been consulted.  Officers stated that they do survey staff on 
other things and other times and low returns are commonplace.  With regard 
to feedback, Officers added that there was a concern that Cardiff could 
dominate the unit due to its size and some of the Vale staff were worried that 
their ideas could be compromised.  The needs of the 2 authorities are very 
different and this has to be acknowledged; part of the agreement would be the 
Governance arrangements which would ensure that Cardiff delivers for the 
Vale.  This feedback had been anticipated and officers said that it was 
mitigated by the acknowledgement of the differences and that they would be 
managed.

 Members asked if Officers were satisfied that there had been enough 
consultation with Staff.  Officers stated that more could always be done; 
Survey monkey had been used and the consultation survey was easy to 
complete in a few minutes.  Officers did also go to staff groups and talk to staff 
face to face, there had also been management team discussions too.  The 
Director added that Training and Development was often seen as a minority 
interest, the Board was trying to raise its profile as it is an important issue.  
The Cabinet Member added that of those who did respond, 86% did so in 
favour and that positives should be taken from that.  Nationally, social care is 



recognised as National Strategic Importance, there needed to be a sensible 
approach to accommodate people’s needs fairly.

 Members discussed the fact that some people don’t know that they can get 
help from the Council with care.  Officers recognised that unpaid carers are a 
valuable part of the social care workforce, there is work undertaken with 
organisations who work with people to ascertain needs, take up training 
courses, awareness raising and guidance and support signposting.  The 
Director added that there was also outreach work undertaken with the hard to 
reach communities and this had been well received.

 Members asked if there were any concerns about the Social Care funding 
review; officers said no, there had been very little changes this year in how it 
was administered; the review had been more about administering the funding 
rather than the funding itself.

 With reference to setting up the unit, Members asked if the one-off cost would 
be part of the grant or whether Council contributions would be needed.  
Officers advised that the one-off initial set up costs would be met initially by 
unfilled vacancies.

 Members noted that the unions had concerns over the OM2 position being 
created and asked if these concerns had been addressed.  Officers advised 
that there had been no objections as such just that the Unions felt that the 
Council should not be creating any Operational Manager positions currently.

 Members asked if there was a risk of losing expertise for monetary gain in 
setting up the combined unit.  Officers stated that there are currently 2 
managers who are acting up, and have substantive posts to go back to; it was 
hoped they would both apply for the position.

 Members asked if the restructure would lead to a loss of staff.  Officers 
advised that this was not envisaged, they would start with vacancies not being 
filled, and they did not envisage any loss of posts or displacement of staff.

 Members made reference to the Equality Impact Assessment; Officers noted 
that it was a mostly female workforce, so any changes have an impact.  There 
were no post losses expected.  With regards to salary, the OM2 post would be 
an opportunity for someone, and those currently acting up would have their 
substantive posts to return to.  The Director added that in Social Care overall 
the workforce was over 80% female.

 Members asked about the practicalities of having 2 offices and 1 manager. 
Officers explained that would only be initially, they hope to find a suitable 
location between Cardiff and the Vale to suit both; currently the team deliver 
across the region from 2 bases.

AGREED – That the Chairperson on behalf of the Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward.



21 :   COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Alison Jones – Principal Scrutiny Officer outlined the report to Members.  It was 
noted that at the last meeting of this Scrutiny Committee on the 6 September 2017, 
Members agreed the following:

 Committee meetings would aim to last no more than 3 hours, which equates to 
approximately 2 substantial items and 1 smaller item, as recommended by the 
Wales Audit Office. 

 A system of briefs/updates/progress reports be established, to free up 
valuable Committee time, but also to keep Members informed of progress 
against these issues.  Should any concerns or questions be raised these 
would then be brought onto the Committee’s Agenda for formal consideration.

 Performance monitoring reports and “Deep Dives” into performance be 
scrutinised by a Performance Panel. The Panel would regularly report back to 
Committee with their comments, concerns or requests for further investigation 
at full Committee.

Members noted the Inquiries, Pre-Decision items, Briefings/Presentations; Briefings 
and Performance Panel items that would be programmed over the forthcoming year.

RESOLVED: to sign off the 2017/18 Work Programme.

22 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for 15th November 2017 at 4.30pm.


